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Mayor Studebaker called the regular City Council meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. on May 13, 
2014, in the City Council Chambers, 380 A Avenue.  

Present: Mayor Studebaker, Councilors Bowerman, Gudman, Gustafson, Hughes, 
and O’Neill.  

Excused: Councilor Jordan 

Staff Present: Scott Lazenby, City Manager; David Powell, City Attorney; Catherine 
Schneider, City Recorder; Erica Rooney, Assistant City Engineer; Anne 
MacDonald, Storm Water Quality Program Coordinator; Rob Amsberry, 
Program and Flood Plain Manager for Stormwater Programs; Scot Siegel, 
Planning and Building Director 

  

2.  STUDY SESSION 

2.1 Water Quality Management Overview for Lake Oswego 

Mr. Lazenby noted that the Sensitive Lands regulations are part of the Development Code. Storm 
water regulations and discharge are a bigger area; regulation of new development is just one piece 
of it. Staff believes they can still accomplish goals set forward by Council for the Sensitive Lands 
program.  

Ms. MacDonald provided an overview of the regulatory context of the storm water program. She 
indicated the Clean Water Act has the goal of getting the United States’ water so that it is fishable, 
swimmable, and drinkable. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is responsible for 
the Act’s implementation in Oregon. Beneficial uses of water in Oregon have been determined to 
be as a source for industry, municipalities, agriculture, recreation, and habitat. Beneficial uses are 
not necessarily the same for all waterways. From there, water quality standards are set to support 
the uses. The standards are variable, and they may vary across the state. There is a standard that 
requires continued forward progress. The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) Program issues permits; however, the permit system alone is not enough to get the 
country back to fishable, swimmable, and drinkable waters. DEQ is required to come up with a list 
of impaired waters that do not meet water quality standards (the 303D list). The listings are 
addressed in the storm water permits. If standards cannot be met, DEQ is required to promulgate 
the Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), which are pollutant specific, geographically specific, and 
may be temporally specific. Oregon Administrative Rules require jurisdictions to implement the 
TMDLs. The Environmental Quality Commission (EQC) is the citizen advisory board to DEQ that 
sets policy. They have indicated that growth is to be accomplished by better, smarter, and more 
efficient management of surface waters. Lake Oswego has a storm water permit: MS4 (Municipal 
Separate Storm Sewer System Permit).  

There are other programs that regulate water quality that do not impact Sensitive Lands. There is 
the FEMA floodplain, the Endangered Species Act, the Clean Water Act, water quality certification 
for other federal permits, and Oregon drainage law, which is common law. 

Implementation of the Clean Water Act was primarily about NPDES, permitting, and putting permits 
in place for point sources. There were block grants for waste water treatment plants to get it going. 
The 1983 National Urban Runoff Program Study concluded that urban storm water was almost as 
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polluted as, and in some cases more polluted than, treated industrial wastewater. In 1990, 
regulations were developed to regulate storm water permits. Lake Oswego is part of a Clackamas 
County group of permittees: Clackamas County Water Environment Services, Department of 
Transportation and Development, West Linn, Oregon City, Gladstone, Oak Lodge Sanitary District, 
Rivergrove, and Milwaukie. Lake Oswego got lumped into a Phase I permit, the more stringent 
permit, because it is part of this contiguous large urban area. 

The Tualatin River was first set up with TMDLs for phosphorus in 1988. In 2000, DEQ was hit with 
a consent order to promulgate hundreds of TMDLs across the state. In 2001 there was a revised 
and expanded Tualatin River TMDL, where the City first picked up the TMDL for temperature. The 
2006 TMDL for the Willamette River carried that on. There has been a recent revision to the 
Tualatin River TMDL 2012 that is aimed at the waste water treatment plant. 

In addition, Metro Title 3 and Title 13 regulate water quality. 

Lake Oswego reports to DEQ annually. Sensitive Lands is invoked for temperature in the TMDL. It 
is invoked through the storm water management plan for all other TMDL constituents; it is used as 
a best management practice to reduce loads of phosphorus, settleable volatile solids, suspended 
sediment, bacteria, and mercury.  

Ms. MacDonald indicated that the current TMDL runs from 2014-2019. Lake Oswego deals with a 
few impaired waters, which are covered in the TMDL. Lake Oswego is not currently in full 
compliance with temperature standards in the Willamette, Tualatin, or tributaries. Parts of them are 
in compliance some of the time. The City does not meet total maximum daily load. 

Councilor Hughes indicated reports she has looked at indicate temperature compliance and she 
wanted clarification. She shared charts she had made using the City’s data. 

Mayor Studebaker noted that Lake Oswego wasn’t warming the waters, and he asked what the 
City was supposed to do to cool them. Ms. MacDonald indicated that one possibility was planting 
to shade streams or find other means of improving temperature. 

Councilor Hughes noted that Council policy direction is to lessen Sensitive Lands restrictions on 
private residential property. The Brown and Caldwell report talks about increasing buffers, 
changing definitions of intermittent streams to include more water bodies, greater setbacks overall, 
and more shade. She questions why Brown and Caldwell is writing a policy document that will go 
to DEQ that will lock the City in to these changes for five years, when Council wants to change the 
program.           

Mayor Studebaker questioned why the City was being asked to do more if City is in compliance 
on temperature and shade. Ms. MacDonald noted that the goal of the TMDL requires the City to 
work toward 90 percent effective shade over streams. She noted that the report received 
assistance from Brown and Caldwell but was authored by staff with the intent of following Council 
direction. The TMDL is set from a macro watershed level. The other goal of the TMDL is to support 
beneficial uses in the streams it pertains to. 

Councilor Hughes asked why the report only pertained to Sensitive Lands properties, Title 3, and 
Title 13, and not the other TMDLs. Ms. MacDonald indicated the report doesn’t include the other 
TMDLs because those are picked up in the storm water permit. 

Councilor Gudman asked if the 90 percent was specific to the Tualatin River or to the entire 
basin. He asked if the City was at 90 percent shade whether that would be sufficient to be in 
compliance. Ms. MacDonald indicated the City was generally at 75 percent shade. The City is 
doing very well in its move toward compliance.  

Councilor Hughes noted that a City report dated February 2014 that went to DEQ has both TMDL 
and MS4 information. It says that at 50 percent setback, the City has 82 percent shade. The macro 
invertebrate study says that the City’s streams are in the range of 97-100 percent shade and at 
temperatures of 10° C. or 11° C., below the required 13° C. She feels the City is more than doing 
its part for the watershed, and yet it is planning to submit a document that talks about increasing 
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buffers, grabbing more water areas that do not classify as streams under federal guidelines, and 
doing more. She does not feel she is getting a good answer to her question about why the City is 
doing this. At one point in the last week she was told that the Willamette 2006 TMDL required it, 
not the Tualatin TMDL. She would like more clarity. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated both the Willamette TMDL and the Tualatin TMDL require it. They set 
out slightly different targets. Most of Lake Oswego’s got picked up first in the Tualatin TMDL, so 
other than with Tryon Creek, the Tualatin TMDL is largely the operating target.  

Councilor Hughes noted that the City has been in compliance with their TMDLs and MS4, and all 
of the past reports have included temperature. The City has never exceeded 18° C., so she would 
like to understand why the big special report has been done. Ms. MacDonald indicated that DEQ 
required it.  

Councilor Hughes noted she had asked to see the order, and had not seen an order that 
specifically says it is required. She noted that the letter to Mr. Hoffman had been somewhat vague 
about what they want. She asked what had changed in 2012. Ms. MacDonald indicated the City 
got a new storm water permit and the City got to five years after the Willamette 2006 TMDL, and 
DEQ said the City needed to do something. There was also a revision to the Tualatin TMDL which 
triggered the implementation schedule although it didn’t otherwise apply directly to the City. The 
storm water annual reports are reporting on both storm water and the TMDL, but that is an annual 
report requirement, not a revision to the implementation plan. 

Councilor Hughes noted that the TMDL report was only about temperature. Ms. MacDonald 
indicated that was because temperature is the only criteria that is not otherwise managed through 
the storm water program. 

Councilor Bowerman noted she had asked last week for the source documents so she could read 
what is required of the City, what the City has done relative to the requirement, and where the City 
stands on it. She is increasingly confused. It is said that temperature is the most important factor 
relative to the TMDL. She is not clear why staff didn’t have time to produce those temperatures 
post-2008 and she appreciates Councilor Hughes doing so. Looking at the data, it seems to her 
that the report would be a very simple one: the City meets the temperature standard. That is what 
people want out of the relationship with Sensitive Lands. She does not want it so complicated that 
people get lost in the 90 percent shade. She thinks if the City meets the standard, it is done. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated it would not be a compliant report. Councilor Bowerman asked what 
the City needs to show that it would not be showing. She thought it was temperature, and the City 
is within the proper temperature range. 

Ms. Rooney asked if the meeting could focus on what in the TMDL plan Council wanted changed. 

Councilor Hughes indicated that she would like most of the report changed. The report is an 
upgrade of the Sensitive Lands program; it increases buffers, includes more and different 
properties, changes definitions, and requires more plantings. It is policy, and is beyond what 
Council has ever talked about. She is also concerned about why this is tracking ahead of Sensitive 
Lands revisions. Council has committed to the community for years that the Sensitive Lands 
Program will be changed and has been working on a tech team for a long time to accomplish that 
goal. 

She asked if the real issue was the Willamette TMDL and what was happening in the river.  

Ms. MacDonald indicated it was. She indicated there was nothing in the report which commits the 
City to doing more than the status quo in terms of anything regulatory. 

Councilor Hughes noted the report said the City would increase its buffers, which is regulatory. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated it wasn’t intended to be regulatory, it was intended to be incentive 
based. She would be happy to modify the language. There is in essence a regulatory requirement 
to submit the report that is irrespective of the actions of individual jurisdictions, just as the City is 
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required to submit an annual report on November 1, and every time the City renews its storm water 
permit, it is required to submit a storm water plan. 

Councilor Hughes referenced the Willamette Basin TMDL component and asked for clarification 
of heat load trading. She asked if the City was engaged in heat load trading. Ms. MacDonald 
indicated it was not. She indicated that heat load trading was sort of like what Clean Water 
Services was doing. They are going beyond their jurisdiction to produce cooling elsewhere in 
exchange for their heat load from their waste water treatment plants.  

Councilor Hughes asked if it wasn’t sort of the same that the City was being asked to cool off its 
streams more so the river was cooler. Ms. MacDonald indicated that DEQ didn’t view it that way. 

Councilor Gudman asked when the report was due. Ms. MacDonald indicated the report is now 
due June 1; it was originally due December 30, 2013. The City has asked for three extensions. 
They were granted readily; DEQ has indicated that extensions beyond June 30 will not be granted 
readily.  

Councilor Gudman concurred with Councilor Hughes that there appeared to be requirements 
going beyond where the City currently is, whether intentional or not. He does not want to aggravate 
DEQ, but at the same time he would like this going forward in the direction Council has indicated 
they want to go. He asked if there was anything preventing the City from providing an extensive 
description of the direction the City is going in the document that goes in on June 30. Granted the 
details are not all worked out yet, but everyone is working on it. He asked if it would be possible to 
state the City’s concerns (some of which Councilor Hughes has identified, although there may be 
others), indicate the direction the City is moving, and indicate that details would be provided to 
DEQ when they are available. He asked if that would be possible to accomplish by June 30. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated this is where the anti-degradation requirement is triggered. If the City is 
reducing buffers, the implication is that that reduces the protection the City is providing to waters of 
the State/waters of the U.S. The City can describe where it is going and what it would like to do. 
When the report was first produced and sent for review, details were not as clear as they have 
become in the last few days. The City can submit this and tell DEQ that the City will inform them of 
details as they become clearer, and that we will provide a demonstration that the City is not 
violating the anti-degradation component. 

Councilor Gudman asked if submitting in two or three months what the City has now in its present 
form along with the additional information under discussion lets DEQ say the City has established 
a baseline, and even though the baseline is going to be brought lower, the City believes the other 
things it is doing will compensate for that. Or will DEQ say that the baseline has been established, 
and the City cannot change it. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated that DEQ expects that if the baseline is modified, there is a potential for 
degradation and that the City will indicate at that time that what they are doing will not degrade 
water quality. The City is free to enter into an adaptive management program and update things 
with the annual reports. If Sensitive Lands is updated in October, it would be reported in November 
of the following year, including the analysis demonstrating that the City has not caused any 
degradation.  

Councilor Gudman asked if the documents submitted indicated that the protection of the stream 
corridor must be x feet, and then later we say that the same goals can be achieved using x-y feet, 
with all the other things being done, and here is why it still meets the standards, whether DEQ 
would come back and say the City was locked into x feet. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated that as long as DEQ feels the City has, through modeling or 
measurement, provided them with sound science, they would be fine. 

Mayor Studebaker asked why the City wouldn’t go forward at this time and say it thinks it is in 
compliance now, and it thinks it will be changing the Sensitive Lands Program. When the City does 
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that, it thinks it will continue to be in compliance, even though some of the provisions may be 
different. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated that as long as the City demonstrates that it is looking forward to 
programs that will get the City toward the TMDL goal of 90 percent shade, the macro-invertebrate 
report is specific to those sites only, and not to all of the stream corridor. 

Mr. Powell indicated that when the report talks about continuing the LOC Chapter 50 Title 3 and 
Title 13, which is basically Sensitive Lands, it says “develop incentives for enhancement of riparian 
areas and tree canopy retention under an alternative approach to Title 13.” This statement is kind 
of buried in the document. He suggested putting some statement in a place where it was clearer 
that the City’s program is looking for alternatives. 

Councilor Hughes indicated her preference would be that the City obtain another report 
extension. The City is pretty well into its Sensitive Lands Program changes, and she would prefer 
to submit a report that includes the details of the revised Sensitive Lands Program.  

In some ways she feels like the City has an apples and oranges situation. Metro is responsible for 
land use, the Comprehensive Plan, and Title 3 and Title 13 compliance. That is the agency the City 
is supposed to be working with on Sensitive Lands. Now DEQ is involved because Sensitive Lands 
is being used to respond to that. Her understanding is that the TMDL is established and it is up to 
the City to decide how to get there. 

Ms. MacDonald indicated that was correct. The Sensitive Lands Program had been used since 
1997 as the compliance vehicle for the storm water permit, and since 2003 for the TMDLs. 

Councilor Hughes indicated she had difficulty understanding how the Sensitive Lands Program, 
(which regulates 950 acres or 10-15 percent of the community and doesn’t include some of the 
bigger water in the community) can satisfy the clean water standards and all the requirements for 
all the TMDLs. It doesn’t seem like sound science to her and she is not sure how it is being done.  

Councilor Hughes moved to direct staff to hold on this report and to seek an extension until 
the Sensitive Lands program is where Council wants it to be. 

Councilor O’Neill asked if the City would reach 90 percent because buffers would be increased 
and trees are already there, or if the City was intending to plant more trees. He noted that the 
stream corridors were heavily treed. He noted that most of the water that hits Lake Oswego’s 
streams are street runoff, with the accompanying chemical issues. He doesn’t think the Sensitive 
Lands program achieves some of the things the City is looking for. He thinks much of the problem 
is street runoff and large neighborhoods that are on septic as opposed to sewer which creates 
phosphate and temperature problems. He noted that it seemed like a request from DEQ prompted 
creation of a big report rather than telling them the things the City is doing right and some of the 
things it can fix. He is not sure the problem can be fixed by procuring property from citizens. That is 
the easy direction to go; he feels the more difficult direction is more appropriate: streets and large 
neighborhoods that are still on septic tanks. 

Mr. Lazenby noted that the question is what the City does strategically in its relations with DEQ. 
He does not think Lake Oswego is at the top of DEQ’s list right now. His recommendation is 
strategically to make sure the report acknowledges the City is looking at changes to the way it 
deals with compliance with Title 3 and Title 13. Those changes will by definition be compliant with 
Title 3 and Title 13. His recommendation is to submit the report and not make a big deal about it 
with DEQ but cross that bridge when the City gets to it. The City is looking at some things in the 
recommendations on how the City implements the updates to Sensitive Lands which he believes 
carry out Council’s goals and reduce the City’s vulnerability to a challenge from DEQ in the future. 
These are things for the Council to talk about in the June 10 Council meeting; the City attorney is 
seeking outside advice on this. He doesn’t think it will be a big issue if the City is careful about it, 
but strategically he would not recommend engaging in a dialogue with DEQ in the City’s other work 
at this time.  
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Mayor Studebaker indicated he did not have a problem with that as long as the City didn’t say it 
was going to increase its buffers. Mr. Lazenby indicated that both Ms. MacDonald and Mr. Powell 
have indicated the City was looking at affecting a wider area via incentives, not through regulation. 
The City-owned open space has opportunities to increase restoration and stream protection. 

Councilor Gustafson noted that filing the report doesn’t necessarily lock the City into anything 
going forward and it would buy the City a year to come up with new policy, which it would notify 
DEQ of when it files the next annual report. Ms. MacDonald indicated that was correct. 

Councilor Hughes noted that the City did not want to wait a year to do its Sensitive Lands 
changes; it wants to do them now. The report says that it is good for five years, and it is very 
specific with measurements. Her recommendation is to not submit something that is so specific. 
None of the other reports have anything this specific.   

Councilor Hughes moved to direct staff to hold this report, to seek an extension from DEQ, 
and not file the report until the City has a program Council has approved. Councilor 
Bowerman seconded the motion. 

Councilor Bowerman asked when staff saw the revisions to the Sensitive Lands program being 
ready to present to Council. Mr. Siegel indicated it would be discussed in a Council study session 
on June 10. The Planning Commission has work sessions on it through the summer. Public 
hearings are anticipated in September, and it is planned to come to Council in October. Councilor 
Bowerman asked if staff thought the motion to postpone the report until the revised Sensitive 
Lands is approved would be a reasonable one from DEQ’s perspective. Mr. Powell indicated he 
had not communicated with DEQ on this question.  

Councilor Gustafson indicated that if the filing of the report was to show how the City is in 
compliance right now, the City is in compliance now with a Sensitive Lands Program it doesn’t like. 
To him it seems fair to submit it, with every intention of changing it in October. 

Councilor Hughes noted the City just submitted a report in February 2014 that has the TMDL for 
temperature in it and mentions the Sensitive Lands Program. Ms. MacDonald indicated that was 
the annual compliance report that had been due November 1, 2013. This is the five year report for 
temperature only; they are not interchangeable. There is no five year report for phosphorus; the 
storm water permit is renewed every five years. 

Councilor Hughes noted that this report is only about solar radiation and the idea that sunshine is 
pollution; there are many other things the City does to address temperature. She thinks that the 
City should pull back and not lock themselves into this report. 

Mayor Studebaker indicated he would like to go to DEQ and tell them the City would like to file the 
report now but would like, with DEQ’s permission, to wait until the substantial revisions are made to 
the community’s satisfaction in five or six months. The City is in compliance now, but will be doing 
it in a different way. This would allow the City to give DEQ the final product and avoid extra 
paperwork involved in redoing it at that time. It would save both DEQ and the City time and effort. 
Mayor Studebaker indicated he would like to at least try this approach with DEQ.   

Ms. MacDonald indicated the City could certainly try this approach. 

Councilor Hughes asked if Council should just return to her motion. 

Mayor Studebaker indicated that the motion should also include talking to DEQ about what the 
City is doing so it’s clear the City is not ignoring them. 

Ms. Rooney indicated that if the City did not file the report it would not be in compliance.   

Mayor Studebaker suggested the City file the report and indicate the City is in compliance; the 
program will be changed and the City will explain how once the program has been revised by the 
end of the year. 
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Councilor Hughes noted that it should be done without all the details of the Sensitive Lands 
program, how the City measures, the setbacks, etc. The City can send DEQ the data that shows 
stream temperatures and how the City was 82 percent shaded in 2009. She noted she would like 
to see the report before it goes; she thinks Council should be able to see and approve the report 
before it is submitted. 

Mr. Lazenby asked if the City could take out some of the detail. Ms. MacDonald said the detail 
could be removed. The detail had been included in an effort to be transparent. 

Councilor Bowerman indicated the City would like it to be as simple as possible at this point to 
make it clear about compliance with respect to water temperature and how the City is moving 
forward. Councilor Hughes indicated the City should show DEQ what it has in terms of water 
temperature and shade. The City has more than a 44 percent tree canopy. 

Councilor O’Neill asked what the minimum requirements for the report are to be in compliance. 
Ms. MacDonald indicated she would need to check the details of the implementation report 
guidance to answer that. Certainly providing the existing shade status and measurements would 
be good. Showing how the programs and ordinances demonstrate reasonable assurance has to be 
a part of the report. 

Mayor Studebaker asked if the City could just present the data on stream temperature and shade, 
say it believes it is in compliance, it is working on doing compliance a different way, and will get 
that to DEQ probably by November. Ms. MacDonald said she thought so; there might be other 
details that would need to be included. 

Mayor Studebaker asked if Councilor Hughes would accept as a friendly amendment a statement 
of what stream temperatures and shade percentage are, and the statement that the City believes it 
is in compliance and more complete details will be provided in November when the City has 
finished modifying the Sensitive Lands program.    

Councilor Gudman proposed a five minute break to get the motion in writing. 

(Council recessed for a brief break.)  

Mayor Studebaker moved to approve to direct staff to hold off on submission of a final 
temperature TMDL report to DEQ and instead submit a preliminary letter to DEQ showing 
our present stream temps and shade percentages and tell them we believe we are in 
compliance and will submit a final report by December 2014 showing how we modified our 
Sensitive Lands Program and continue to be in compliance; finally, Council will be provided 
an opportunity to review the preliminary letter before it goes out. Councilor Hughes 
seconded the motion. 

Councilor Gustafson indicated that generally he was in support of where Council was going with 
this, but he feels that in this case DEQ has set out guidelines for the City to meet which include 
report submission. He believes there is enough flexibility in the reporting requirements to allow the 
City to submit a report on time to get into compliance that allows the City to modify that annually, 
that does not tie the City’s hands and commit them to anything. He knows Council is anxious to 
see the changes to Sensitive Lands happen, but he doesn’t know that the Council needs to start 
wrestling with DEQ at this time when the focus should be on Sensitive Lands and getting that code 
approved and implemented. He believes the next annual report is the time for explaining to DEQ.  

Councilor Gudman asked if Mr. Powell thought the language of the motion created any difficulty. 
Mr. Powell indicated he thought the language of the motion was clear, but he could not predict 
what DEQ would do. He did not think DEQ would penalize the City for requesting that. 

Councilor Bowerman indicated she would have no problem with calling the document submitted 
to DEQ, rather than a preliminary letter, a brief report, with notification of changes in the 
mechanism of Sensitive Lands to follow. 
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A roll call vote was held, and the motion passed with Mayor Studebaker and Councilors 
Bowerman, Gudman, Hughes, and O’Neill voting ‘aye.’ Councilor Gustafson voted ‘no.’ (5-1) 

Discussion of the MS4 program was postponed until a later time.  

2.2 Stormwater Capital Program Overview  

Mr. Lazenby noted that the City has the single, expensive Rocking Horse Lane project, which 
could be the tip of the iceberg in terms of dealing with the effects of storm water and naturally 
unstable slopes. The Northwest, including Lake Oswego, has many examples of that problem. 
There is always a question as to what extent storm water outlets affect ground stability. If the 
ground is subject to instability and sliding, there are questions about what causes it. The Metro 
area has a problem with liquefaction of soils. Given the City’s topography, this will be a key issue. 
There are storm water outfalls in a number of places. The City cannot guarantee people that their 
property will not be subject to unstable slopes. The City needs to have a policy establishing what 
the City’s responsibility is with respect to storm water and surface water. Council policy direction 
will be very helpful to the City. 

Ms. Rooney noted that the storm water fund comes from the storm water utility fee, about $11.76 
per month for a residence. Recently there has been infusion from the General Fund to help pay for 
B Avenue. The Surface Water Fund usually spends about $600,000 per year on capital 
improvements but this year will spend about $2.5 million because of a couple of large projects. The 
rest of the expenses go to personnel and services. Storm water systems development charges are 
another source, but it is a very small amount; about $139 per house developed and $$139 per 
3,030 square feet of impervious for other uses. A number of things are associated with surface 
water capital: pipe systems, water quality facilities and maintenance, stream restoration, new 
systems, culverts, and outfall restoration. There are more than 88 outfalls in the City; some of them 
need restoration. The City spent about $600,000 to repair the landslide at the Adult Community 
Center. Ms. Rooney provided details of the Rocking Horse Lane project and noted that the water 
would eventually flow into Tryon Creek. It is anticipated to cost $800,000-$1 million. Long term 
maintenance costs are unknown. The City is coordinating with seven other agencies on this 
project, including city, state, and federal. They will be required to maintain it with proper native 
species and keep out the invasives, monitor and fix any erosion issues that may continue to occur, 
and do annual reporting. The project involves City water going onto State park land and causing 
damage. There are three or four more outfalls along Tryon Creek that will require the same kind of 
repair, hopefully not as expensive; there are some that will require a lesser degree of repair 
throughout the City.  

Ms. Rooney noted the Surface Water Fund has very limited resources compared to other utilities. 
The degradation that happens with storm water can develop very rapidly. Things like the pipe 
systems on B Avenue are much easier to fix. Outfalls and surface water containment are less well 
defined and not as easy to plan for. The City has been repairing one landslide a year for the last 
five years. The City needs to define what the work priorities should be, how to set up a policy of 
discretionary immunity given limited resources. Many but not all of the projects are listed in the 
Capital Improvement Plan. 

Councilor Hughes asked if staff was categorizing outflows based on urgency of repair. Mr. 
Amsberry indicated a condition rating on the 88 outflows was done in 2004. The 88 primarily 
encompass Tryon Creek drainage and Mountain Park drainage; the south side of town does not 
yet have a complete inventory. A condition rating is good at the time it is prepared but can change 
completely within a year or two. 

Councilor Gustafson asked if this would set some kind of precedent where people who have 
unstable land on their property with natural water coming through it will expect the City to put in a 
dewatering system. Mr. Amsberry indicated he thought this situation was unique. The City did not 
have to do any dewatering on the Adult Community Center (ACC) site. For the Rocking Horse 
project, a geologist has said that doing the repairs will prevent the slope from moving further and 
will protect the work the City has already done. 

http://lakeoswego.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=84&meta_id=5869
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Mr. Powell noted the possibility of discretionary immunity. The City should follow a combination of 
good management and stewardship. 

Councilor Bowerman wondered if there were private properties on the list of 88 or elsewhere with 
homes that are endangered. Mr. Amsberry indicated the properties needed to be looked at 
individually with a professional geologist. The City has no specifics. Ms. Rooney indicated that it 
was a pretty built out area, and the problem areas were generally right next to development. There 
may be homes that will be endangered. 

Ms. Rooney indicated staff would probably want to come back and propose policy direction and 
language for Council’s consideration. She noted that unfunded surface water projects were in the 
$12 million range, and it is not a complete list; new projects come up each year. One new project is 
the waterfall along the viaduct on Highway 43; staff is working on that with ODOT now to resolve 
the issue, since there have been minor slides there.  

3. ADJOURNMENT 

Mayor Studebaker adjourned the meeting at 8:32 p.m. 

 

 

  Respectfully submitted, 

 

  _____________________________ 

  Catherine Schneider, City Recorder 
 

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 
ON July 1, 2014    
 
______________________________ 
Kent Studebaker, Mayor 
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